
(; 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This First Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement made this May 22, 2018 is by and 
between the County of Sonoma ("County") and Greines, Martin, Stein & Richland, LLP 
( 

11 Attoney 11
). This Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement is required by Business and 

Professions Code Section 6~48 and is intended to fulfill its requirements. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the County and Attorney entered into a legal services agreement dated July · 
25, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), for Attorney to represent the_go_!.!llty in the following matters: 

WHEREAS, Attorny specializes in appellate work and has significant experience and 
recognized expertise·in appellate practice; and · 

WHEREAS, the Sonoma County Counsel is au1;horized to enter into legal service 
agreements. on behalf of the County of Sonoma and affiliated entities for an amount up to 
$50,000; ancl 

WHEREAS, the s·onoma County Counsel has determined that Atton;iey's assistance is 
needed in connection with appellate practice matters in state and federal appellate courts; and 

WHEREAS, the County is satisfied ""'.ith Attorney's services and wishes to amend the 
agreement to increase the contract maximum to $100,000 for the term of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in ,consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the 
parties agree to amend the Legal ·services Agreement as of its Effective Date, as follows: . 

AGREEMENT 

1. Section 2. Compensation of the Agreement is amended to reflect that total 
payments to Attorney hereunder shall not exceed $100,000 for the term ofthe Agreement 
without a formal amendment to th~ Agreement. 

2. Except to the extent the Agreement is specifically a.mended or supplemented 
hereby, the Agreement and previous amendments, together with exhibits are, and shall continue · 
to be, in full force and effect as originally executed, and nothing contained. herein shall~ or shall 
be construed to modify, invalidate or otherwise affect any provision of the Agreement, as 
amended, or any right of County arising thereunder. · 

S:\COMMON\CONTRACTS\HR CONTRACTS\Greines, Martin, Stein & Richland\lst Amendment 7-25-17 to 6-30-20\lst Amendment 7-25-17 to 6-30-20.docx 
Page I of2 



n 
lN W1:TN1i$$ W.fl:B'ls;E.<Q I\ i:~~ parties.hereto. ha:x,e. ex~ctifod' thh;, Amend1:11e.11t a:s.' o.f,the:,

date:s·set fo.ith 'b-elow; . . . 

COUNTY . 'C :· t{. .. '•N:Oi(ff'... '·· .....,, ...., , .. 9¥ qQ ... ,:·'"f.A. 

.. ;R(ttce,,do'fdste1W -.--····""-" · .. ,.... ,., 
f;£oirJ1.ty.i,¢.q:~i1:~¢l.. 

Q~;TED.::_:.. ..~1d~ -..,...,·~··· ... - .. BY.tu'~~~~~~===•\Y.....:t . 

Pm~chasm:g; Agent 

5·:\G:QMMQN\CON"rRAC't'S!,HR'(;QNTRA(;TS\Gtcii1~;• Mnrtiii, .Sfi:in & Riclllimd\.tst, An1ei18rii\lnt:~~25,,: t7'·to·6,!3"0t'.W)Wl ~111cuom~1ii ,~25:~H li:l• (i-31A2l'F.tlt)qx· 
. . . . R~'.gd.2of-2-




